

No. _____

**IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES**

**IN RE GERALD ROSS PIZZUTO, JR.,
Petitioner,**

**PETITION FOR EXTRAORDINARY WRIT AND ORIGINAL PETITION FOR
WRIT OF HABEAS CORPUS**

**THIS IS A CAPITAL CASE WITH AN EXECUTION SCHEDULED FOR
JUNE 2, 2021**

**Deborah A. Czuba*
Bruce D. Livingston
Jonah J. Horwitz
FEDERAL DEFENDER SERVICES OF IDAHO, INC.
702 West Idaho Street, Suite 900
Boise, Idaho 83702
Deborah_A_Czuba@fd.org
208-331-5530**

***Counsel of Record**

CAPITAL CASE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i

PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS ii

RELATED PROCEEDINGS..... ii

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... iv

APPENDICESv

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES vii

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT 1

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED 1

FEDERAL STATUTES INVOLVED..... 1

STATE STATUTES INVOLVED 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT 7

 I. Mr. Pizzuto is entitled to habeas relief because the State violated *Brady* and *Napue*..... 7

 A. Relief Cannot Be Obtained Elsewhere. 7

 B. The Claim Is Not Procedurally Barred..... 8

 C. The Claims Are Meritorious..... 9

CONCLUSION15

APPENDICES

APPENDIX A:	Testimony of James Michael Rice, March 22, 1986, <i>State of Idaho v. Pizzuto</i> , Idaho County District Court No. 22075.....	App.001–197
APPENDIX B:	Prosecution’s Closing Argument Rebuttal, <i>State of Idaho v. Pizzuto</i> , Idaho County District Court No. 22075	App.198–208
APPENDIX C:	Pronouncement of Sentence, <i>State of Idaho v. Pizzuto</i> , Idaho County District Court No. 22075.....	App.209–222
APPENDIX D:	Affidavit of James M. Rice, September 28, 2005.....	App.223–226
APPENDIX E:	Affidavit of Julie Kaschmitter, October 21, 2005.....	App.227–232
APPENDIX F:	Third Supplementary Discovery Compliance, February 18, 1986, <i>State of Idaho v. Gerald Ross Pizzuto</i>	App.233–290
APPENDIX G:	Judgment of Conviction, June 4, 1986, <i>State of Idaho v. James Michael Rice</i> , Idaho County District Court No. 22089.....	App.291–293
APPENDIX H:	Final Discharge of James Michael Rice, December 25, 1998.....	App.294
APPENDIX I:	Motion to File Successive Petition for Writ of Habeas Corpus, March 2, 2011, <i>Pizzuto v. Blades</i> , 9th Cir. No. 11-70623.....	App.295–358
APPENDIX J:	Discovery Compliance, August 30, 1985, <i>State of Idaho v. Rice, et al</i> , Idaho County District Court Nos. 22089, 22076, 22077, 22075.....	App.359–360
APPENDIX K:	Fourth Supplementary Discovery Compliance, February 18, 1986, <i>State of Idaho v. Pizzuto</i> , Idaho County District Court No. 22075.....	App.361–362
APPENDIX L:	Report of Randy D. Baldwin, Attempted Evidence Recovery.....	App.363

APPENDIX M: Second Supplementary Discovery Compliance,
February 7, 1986, *State of Idaho v. Pizzuto*,
Idaho County District Court No. 22075.....App.364–366

APPENDIX N: Seventh Supplementary Discovery Compliance,
March 3, 1986, *State of Idaho v. Pizzuto*, Idaho
County District Court No. 22075.....App.367–368

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Supreme Court Opinions

<i>Banks v. Dretke</i> , 540 U.S. 668 (2004)	9-10
<i>California v. Ramos</i> , 463 U.S. 992 (1983)	14-15
<i>Coleman v. Thompson</i> , 501 U.S. 722 (1991)	8
<i>Cone v. Bell</i> , 556 U.S. 449 (2009)	14
<i>Cullen v. Pinholster</i> , 563 U.S. 170 (2011)	14
<i>Edwards v. Carpenter</i> , 529 U.S. 446 (2000)	8
<i>Felker v. Turpin</i> , 518 U.S. 651 (1996)	8
<i>In re Davis</i> , 557 U.S. 952 (2009)	14
<i>Napue v. Illinois</i> , 360 U.S. 264 (1959)	11
<i>Pizzuto v. Fisher</i> , 546 U.S. 976 (2005)	4
<i>Pizzuto v. Idaho</i> , 503 U.S. 908 (1992)	3
<i>Pizzuto v. Idaho</i> , 562 U.S. 1182 (2011)	5
<i>Rompilla v. Beard</i> , 545 U.S. 374 (2005)	9
<i>Smith v. Cain</i> , 565 U.S. 73 (2012)	9, 10-11
<i>Strickler v. Greene</i> , 527 U.S. 263 (1999)	8, 9
<i>Townsend v. Sain</i> , 372 U.S. 293 (1963)	14
<i>United States v. Bagley</i> , 473 U.S. 667 (1985)	13
<i>Wearry v. Cain</i> , 577 U.S. 385 (2016)	10

Federal Court Opinions

<i>Conner v. Polk</i> , 407 F.3d 198 (4th Cir. 2005)	14
<i>Davis v. Lambert</i> , 388 F.3d 1052 (7th Cir. 2004)	14
<i>Douglas v. Workman</i> , 560 F.3d 1156 (10th Cir. 2009)	8
<i>Pizzuto v. Blades</i> , 673 F.3d 1003 (9th Cir. 2012)	5, 6, 9
<i>Pizzuto v. Yordy</i> , 947 F.3d 510 (9th Cir. 2019)	6
<i>Pizzuto</i> , 280 F.3d 949 (9th Cir. 2002)	3, 4

State Cases

<i>Pizzuto v. State</i> , 233 P.3d 86 (Idaho 2010)	5
<i>State v. Hartman</i> , 42 S.W.3d 44 (Tenn. 2001)	11
<i>State v. Pizzuto</i> , 810 P.2d 680 (Idaho 1991)	2, 3

U.S. Constitution

U.S. Const., amend. VIII 1
U.S. Const., amend. XIV, § 1 1

United States Code

28 U.S.C. 1651 1
28 U.S.C. 2244 1, 5, 8
28 U.S.C. 2254 1

State Statutes

Idaho Code § 19-2719 2, 5

Other

Stephen P. Garvey, *Aggravation and Mitigation in Capital Cases*, 98 Colum. L. Rev.
1538 (1998) 11
Sup. Ct. R. 20 7

Petitioner Gerald Ross Pizzuto, Jr. respectfully submits this petition for an extraordinary writ and original petition for a writ of habeas corpus.

JURISIDICTIONAL STATEMENT

Mr. Pizzuto invokes the Court's jurisdiction under 28 U.S.C. §§ 1651 and 2241.

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED

This case involves the Eighth and Fourteenth Amendments to the United States Constitution, which read in pertinent part:

Excessive bail shall not be required, nor excessive fines imposed, nor cruel and unusual punishments inflicted.

U.S. Const., amend. VIII.

. . . nor shall any State deprive any person of life, liberty, or property, without due process of law.

U.S. Const., amend. XIV, § 1.

FEDERAL STATUTES INVOLVED

This petition involves 28 U.S.C. § 2244(b), which provides in relevant part:
